Sociological Survey on Attitudes of
Representatives of Social Groups in the
County of Primorje and Gorski Kotar
towards Some Aspects of Quality of Life
on the Sub-Regional Level

Abstract

As part of the project “A Social Map of the County of Primorje and Gorski Kotar”,
developed by the Teaching Institute for Public Health of the County of Primorje and
Gorski Kotar and in association with the County of Primorje and Gorski Kotar, a
questionnaire-based empirical sociological survey was conducted on a non-random
and convenient sample to identify the attitudes of representatives of social groups in
each local government unit. The questionnaire had 303 variables and focused on
various quality-of-life dimensions: dissatisfaction/satisfaction with the functioning of
institutions and infrastructure, the perceived need to improve institutions and
infrastructure, the perceived quality of life of vulnerable groups (the young and the
elderly), and the perceived need of developing various measures to improve the
quality of life of these social groups. Numerous questions focused on satisfaction
with everyday life of respondents. Altogether, more than 1200 respondents were

surveyed in all of the 35 local government units in the region. The analysis was
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carried out on sub-regional levels (Gorski Kotar, Littoral, and Islands), and it includes

descriptive statistics, analyses of variance, chi-square and regression analyses.

Keywords: survey, attitudes of representatives of social groups, perceptions of the

quality of life, inequalities among sub-regions

1 Introduction or about the Project

The Teaching Institute for Public Health of the County of Primorje and Gorski
Kotar, in association with the County of Primorje and Gorski Kotar (CPGK),
conducted a project entitled “A Social Map of the County of Primorje and Gorski
Kotar.” The project’s objective was to define the needs of the population using a
range of quantitative and qualitative data regarding the population’s social living
conditions. Results obtained will be used by both CPGK and the Teaching Institute
for Public Health of the CPGK to formulate guidelines, select priorities and plan a
number of measures for future interventions in the community aimed at improving
the quality of life (QOL).* The project focused on each local self-government unit
(LSU)5 and included demographic, social, economic and health-related analysis. Major
sources of information for most of the research were statistical publications, existing
scientific research and other material available from social institutions. The bottom-
up approach, which is increasingly present in development planning today,
underlines the necessity of involving the population and interest groups
representatives in the planning phase. Clearly, the likelihood that the population will
embrace development plans and strategies is far greater if it participates in their
creation. In order to obtain insight on the pattern of attitudes of local community
representatives regarding various QOL aspects, we conducted empirical research on

the attitudes of interest group representatives via survey in each LSU.

As the region consists of three spatial and economic units, it s very important to

formulate or identify a vision of development for CPGK. These are Gorski Kotar, a

 In this paper, quality of life (QOL) refers to the overall conditions of life and the satisfaction of the population with
such conditions, which include: economic security, demographic stability, technical and social infrastructure, health,
housing, nutrition, culture, education, entertainment, environmental sustainability, and freedom of choice, (Seferagic,
2000: 38).

7 At the time the survey was conducted, CPGK consisted of 35 LSUs, that is, 14 towns and 21 municipalities. As of
July 2006, the Municipality of Lopar separated from the Town of Rab, making a total of 36 LSUs (14 towns and 22
maunicipalities) in the County today.
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depopulated and economically jeopardised and devastated area; the Littoral, an area
accounting for about 70 percent of the County’s population and economic potential,
which is characterised by an ongoing struggle between manufacturing industries and
tourism, severe environmental issues, and an almost completely occupied coastline;
and the spatial segment comprising the islands, whose previous development was
mainly based on seasonal tourism with no serious and scientific approach to

development or state support (Crnjar and Crnjar, 2002: 185).

If we refer to regional planning as “the integrated planning of regional development,
representing a necessity in the modern life of a nation ensuring a specific spatial,
social and economic inter-regional and intra-regional equilibrium, as well as quality of
life and a healthy environment” (Simunovi¢, 2004: 189), then the planning policy
should serve to encourage those guidelines and development measures targeting the
sustained development of sub-regions. This goal of sustained development must
receive top priority. The current CPGK Spatial Plan, which has an integrated
approach to planning, produced positive initial results, evident in a decrease of
construction land, increase of green areas, integration of infrastructure corridors,
changes to land-use and heightened protection of potable water, the sea, and various
important natural unities. However, a development strategy, that is, a CPGK Strategy
of Sustainable Development, has not been formulated. Although selective documents
have been drawn up, some of them through government support (Sustainable
Development Programme of the Kvarner Islands), they have, unfortunately, had little

practical application to date.

This paper analyses the (dis)equilibrium existing within the given region. Through the
region’s spatial division into sub-regions, we shall attempt to reveal the existing
(dis)equilibrium of social, economic, and environmental dimensions. For the purpose
of this study, “region” presents the CPGK territory as a unit of regional self-
government, the sub-regions which are comprised of three spatial and functional

units: the Islands, the Littoral, and Gorski Kotar.
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2 Conceptual Framework

Social equilibrium is analysed in two dimensions. The first dimension relates to the
satisfaction of interest-group representatives with the existing technical and social
infrastructure and institutions. The second dimension refers to QOL rating and
measures for improving QOL of socially vulnerable groups (young people, the elderly,
people in need, and the unemployed).

Economic equilibrium is examined through the way in which sub-regional
representatives perceive the extent of efforts and investments made in a range of

economic activities up to date.

The environmental dimension, that is, the perception of a healthy environment is
analysed through the perceived extent of concern over environmental issues in the

given area.

3 Research Methodology

A survey-based social empirical study was conducted as part of the project “A Social
Map of the County of Primorje and Gorski Kotar” through the collaboration of the
Teaching Institute for Public Health of the CPGK and CPGK, as well as the
Administrative Department of Health Care and Welfare and the County Institute for
Sustainable Development and Spatial Planning Fieldwork was conducted during
February, April and May 2006 on a convenient and non-random sample of interest-
group representatives. Each LSU received a list proposing potential representatives®
with regard to the function of an individual within the social structure of the LSU
(local self-government, public sector, private sector, NGOs, etc.). The LSUs then sent
invitations to interest-group representatives requesting their presence at a meeting
about the project’s topic, where the project was presented and the representatives
surveyed. Depending on its size, each LSU distributed 30 to 100 invitations and, on
average, some 30 people per LSU attended the meeting.

The questionnaire contained a total of 303 variables measuring various QOL

dimensions. This paper analyses the dimension of interest-group representatives’

8 The list contained the titles of positions and functions.
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perceived satisfaction with the existing technical and social infrastructure and
institutions. It analyses the economic dimension of QOL through the perceived
attention focused on developing a range of activities.” The environmental dimension
is analysed through the rating of concerns over environmental issues.® A series of
variables was used to rate both QOL and the measures for improving QOL of socially
vulnerable groups (Nazor et al., 2000). A variety of socio-demographic variables (sex,

age, education) is also analysed.

Table 1 Respondent Patterns in Sub-Regional Classification
Managerial Position

Senior Lower-level Not actively
manager (of a manager (of a employed;
Sub-Regions sector, department, Employed at a | independent Total
company, office, supervisor, non-managerial, craftsman;
institution) etc.) position volunteer
) f 119 71 151 929 440
Littoral
% 27.0 16.1 34.3 22.5 100.0
Gorski Kotar 55 65 89 53 262
% 21.0 24.8 34.0 20.2 100.0
f 76 68 112 43 299
Islands
% 25.4 22.7 37.5 14.4 100.0
f 250 204 352 195 1001
Total
% 25.0 20.4 35.2 19.5 100.0

Source: Authors’ calculations.

Self-administered questionnaire was successfully completed by a total of 1,149 persons
aged 18 and above, of which 46.7 percent were women and 53.3 percent, men. In the
Littoral, a total of 504 persons (43.9 percent) were surveyed in 15 LSUs;” in Gorski
Kotar, a total of 308 persons (26.8 percent) in 9 LSUs; and in the island region, 337
persons (29.3 percent) in 10 LSUs. Most respondents belong to the 41-50 age group
(29.5 percent) and the 51-60 age group (26.1 percent). The cohort aged 31-40 and the
cohort over 60 each account for 16.1 percent. The youngest cohort aged 18-31 is also
the least numerous (12.1 percent). A total of 55.6 percent respondents have university
qualifications; 38.9 percent, secondary school qualifications; and 3.2 percent,

postgraduate degrees.

7 Listed items taken from Rogic (1996, 1999), Rogic and Stambuk (1998), Stambuk and Rogic (2001) and Raboteg-
Saric and Rogic (2002) have been substantially broadened for the purpose of this study.

¥ According to Cifvic et al.(1998), supplemented and altered for the purpose of this study.

® Methodological reasons required a different questionnaire to be applied to the Town of Rijeka; results obtained have
been omitted from this paper (N=109).
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In processing and interpreting data, descriptive statistics were mainly applied.
Variance analysis and the chi-square test were used to determine differences among

the sub-regions."

4 Research Objectives

We have set the following basic objectives:

e to analyse the differences in the level of satisfaction with the existing
municipal and social infrastructure and institutions among the sub-regions;

e to analyse the differences in perceptions relating to the development of a
range of economic activities;

e  to analyse the differences in social (dis)equilibrium through QOL rating and
QOL improvement measures for vulnerable groups (young people, the
elderly, the unemployed);

e to analyse differences at a sub-regional level with regard to environmental

1ssues.
The hypotheses are as follows:

e Differences in perceived satisfaction with the performance of infrastructure
and social institutions exist in different sub-regions of the County, with the
Littoral representatives displaying a higher level of satisfaction than those of
the Islands and Gorski Kotar;

e Differences in QOL rating and QOL improvement measures for socially
vulnerable groups exist in different sub-regions;

e Differences in perceptions regarding the adequacy of efforts in developing
various economic activities exist. Gorski Kotar respondents display a higher
level of dissatisfaction with efforts and investments made;

e Gorski Kotar representatives are not as concerned about environmental

issues as the other two groups.

10 The Statistical Package for Social Sciences SPSS 14.0 was used to process the data.
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5 Overview of Research Results

5.1 Satisfaction with the Existing Technical and Social
Infrastructure

The first dimension analysed in this paper refers to perceived satisfaction with the
quality of institutions and facilities in the LSU. A total of 43 variables'' were listed
relating to the level of satisfaction with the performance of institutions of municipal
infrastructure, social infrastructure, and a variety of other social institutions. A
number of differences' referring to 30 out of 43 variables were established among the

sub-regions (see Table 2).

According to the average results on the scale of perceived satisfaction with the quality
of infrastructures and institutions, the Islands, in comparison with Gorski Kotar and
the Littoral, display a lower level of satisfaction with the following: Day-Care Centres,
Post Offices, Playgrounds, Sports and Recreational Facilities, and Power-Supply
Facilities. The Islands, in comparison with the Littoral, show a lower level of
satisfaction with Elementary School Institutions, Facilities for Young People,
Specialist Clinics and, in comparison with Gorski Kotar, a lower level of satisfaction
with Public Lighting. The Islands respondents, however, have expressed greater
satisfaction with Homes for the Aged, Parks and Green Areas. These items show a
significant statistical difference between the Islands, on the one hand, and the Littoral

and Gorski Kotar on the other.

In comparison with both the Littoral and the Islands, the representatives of Gorski
Kotar display a lower degree of satisfaction with the following variables: Museums,
Hospitality Facilities, Coffee Shops, Social Centres for the Elderly, Public Road
Transport (the number and frequency of bus lines), and Drainage. In comparison
with the Littoral, Gorski Kotar shows a lower level of satisfaction with Handicraft
Services and Roads, and a higher level of satisfaction with Telephone Network

Coverage and Police.

" On a S-point scale ranging from “very dissatisfied” coded as 1 to “very satisfied” coded as 5. For the purpose of
variance analysis, we have omitted the value of 0 (0 = does not exist in the LSU) transforming it into a missing value.

2 Variance analysis, together with appropriate post-hoc tests (Scheffe Test for homogenous and Tambane T2 for non-
homogenous variances), was used to test the statistical significance of average group results; all tests were conducted at a
significance level of 5 percent.
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Table 2 Satisfaction with the Existing Infrastructure and Institutions — Variances

among Sub-Regions

1 Littoral | 2 Gorski Kotar| 3 Islands Variances
F among
H SD 7] SD H SD groups
1 |Day-Care Centres 3.83 | 0.842 | 3.73 | 0.83 | 3.42 | 0.917 | 22.963** | 3< 1,2
2 |Elementary Education 378 | 0.838| 3.71 | 0.936 | 3.55 | 0.950 | 6.839** 3<1
3 |Secondary Education 3.49 | 0.875| 3.42 | 0.932 | 3.54 | 0.771| 0.865***
4 |Daily Supplies 3.78 | 0.886 | 3.66 | 0.876 | 3.66 | 0.835| 2.722
5 |Post Office 3.66 | 0.988| 3.81 |0.969 | 3.08 | 1.017| 48096 |3<1,2
6 |Cinema, Theatre 1.97 | 1.228 | 1.72 | 0.918 | 1.98 | 1.159 | 2.292
7 |Museums, Art Galleries 2.71 | 1.204 | 1.97 [1.093| 2.7 | 1.061| 19.976%** | 2<1,3
8 |Handicraft Services 2.96 | 1.062 | 2.59 |[0.961| 2.78 | 0.961 | 11.436*** | 2<1
9 |Hospitality 3.47 | 0.954 | 2.96 | 1.088 | 3.54 | 0.787 | 35.266%** | 2 < 1,3
10 |Specialised Shops 2.77 | 1.105 | 2.26 | 1.071| 2.37 | 0.878 [ 20.965*** | 2,3 <1
11 |Playgrounds 2.65 | 1.033 | 2.62 [1.018| 2.39 |0.952 | 7.141% [3<1,2
12 |Youth Centres 204 | 0982 | 1.88 |0.821| 1.78 | 0.792 | 8503*** | 3<1
13 Eﬁj‘zﬁ;ce”"es for the 2.36 | 1.107 | 1.93 | 0.899 | 2.25 | 0.978 | 13.044*** | 2 < 1,3
14 Z‘;ﬁ')'g gg'%i’;:gftzimce and| 343 0932 | 343 |0.911 | 3.45 [0.986| 0.053
15 |Water-Supply System 3.83 | 0.924 | 3.55 | 0.985| 3.45 | 1.046 16.629 2,3<1
16 |Power-Supply System 3.96 | 0.786 | 3.99 | 0.763 | 3.81 | 0.791 4.996* 3<1,2
17 |Gas-Supply System 2.44 1 1.199 | 1.81 | 1.218 | 2.95 | 1.288 | 21.967*** |2 <1< 3
18 |Renewable Energy Sources | 2.41 |1.031| 2.18 | 1.04 | 2.39 | 1.114| 2.197
19 |Drainage 2.66 | 1.048 | 2.4 [1.041| 2.81 | 1.091 | 10.137%** | 2<1,3
20 |Sewage System 262 |1.126 | 2.3 [1.115| 2.92 | 1.139 | 19.948*** [2<1<3
21 |Public Lighting 3.48 | 0953 | 3.6 |0.883| 3.39 | 0.927| 3.808* 3<2
22 |Parks and Green Areas 3.17 | 1.076 3 1.065 | 3.38 | 1.04 | 10.166*** | 1,2 <3
23 |Roads 263 | 1.054 | 2.41 | 1.069 | 2.56 | 1.035 | 4.031* 2<1
Public Road Transport
24 | (number and frequency of 2.86 | 1.054 | 1.86 | 0.914 | 2.73 | 1.074 | 89.841*** | 2 < 1,3
bus lines)
25 |Catamaran 2.49 | 128 | 1.86 | 1.287 | 3.38 | 1.174 | 20.824%*+
26 (T;'fgrg‘éze Network 41 |0.824| 426 |0678| 4.11 |0.734 | 4.458* 1<3
27 |GSM Network Coverage 3.87 | 0.957 | 3.93 | 0.843 | 4.01 |0.808 | 2271
28 ﬂ;";’;’;?are ~ General 358 |0.975| 3.52 | 0.971| 3.43 |0.988| 2.355
29 |Dentist Offices 343 | 0921 | 35 |1.044| 3.47 |0948| 0522
30 |Specialised Clinics 279 | 1129 | 253 | 1.24 | 2.34 | 1.053 | 9.209%** | 3<1
31 |Pharmacies 4 0869 4.03 |0.824| 404 | 0833 0.221
32 |Research Library 3.84 | 1.055 | 3.56 | 1.045| 3.32 | 1.134 | 17.032*** | 2.3 <1
33 |Public Library 3.88 | 1.048 | 3.47 | 1.116 | 3.34 | 1.136| 18.15** | 2,3<1
34 |Bookshops 3.16 | 1.083 | 2.93 | 1.153 | 2,55 | 1.135 | 15.308*** | 3< 1,2
35 |Sports and Recreational 2.82 | 1.134 | 2.69 | 1.071 | 2.45 | 0.923 | 10.347%* | 3< 1,2
Facilities
36 |Local Committee 2.95 |1.032| 2.8 [1.196| 2.96 |0.963| 1.865
37 |Church 3.73 | 0.935| 3.75 | 0.913 | 3.66 | 0.993 | 0.896
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38 |Coffee Shops 3.53 | 0.933 | 3.09 | 1.04 | 3.38 | 0.906 | 19.801*** | 2 <1,3

39 |Restaurants 3.29 | 1.029 | 2.88 | 1.268 | 3.49 | 0.801 | 25.3564*** |2 <1< 3
40 |Homes for the Aged 2.45 |1 1.087 | 2.6 |1.193 | 3.08 | 1.207 | 16.22*** 3>1,2
41 |Welfare Institutions 2.78 | 1.044 | 2.72 | 1.053 | 2.85 | 1.063 0.778

42 |Police Department 2.92 | 1.086| 3.23 | 1.0212 | 3.03 | 0.978 5.497** 1<2

43 |General Living Conditions 3.35 |1 0.812 | 2.77 | 0.916 | 3.25 | 0.819 | 47.253*** | 2 <1,3

Source: Authors’ calculations.

The Littoral respondents differ from the respondents from the Islands and Gorski
Kotar in the average values of the following variables: Water-Supply System,
Specialised Shops, Research Libraries and Public Libraries, in which a higher degree of

satisfaction is displayed.

All three sub-regions differ in three variables: Gas-Supply System, Sewage System, and
Restaurants. In average, the least satisfied are the representatives of Gorski Kotar,
followed by the Littoral and the Islands. No differences among the groups were
detected in the other variables. As we can see from this analysis, the first hypothesis

has been confirmed.

5.2 QOL Rating and QOL Improvement Measures for
Socially Vulnerable Groups

The second series of items relates to QOL rating and QOL improvement measures for
socially vulnerable groups. Variance analysis indicates a number of significant

differences among the sub-regions (Table 3).

In comparison to the Islands and the Littoral, the Gorski Kotar respondents agree
more strongly with the following items: “the steadily aging population has growing
health-related requirements” and “senior citizens lack clubs and other facilities where
they can socialise.” They also have different opinions regarding the QOL of young
people: they agree with the item “the general outlook for young people in the future
does not seem promising,” and they disagree with the item “there are job
opportunities for young people in the LSU.” There is also a significant statistical
difference relative to the other two groups concerning the need to “establish various
additional educational programmes within secondary schools to provide young

people with the education they desire.”
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Table 3 Frequency Distribution

1+2% 3 4+5 '] SD

Various additional educational programmes should be
1 |established within secondary schools to provide young people 43| 15.0, 80.7| 4.01| 0.805
with the education they desire.

The steadily aging population of the LSU has growing health-

2 . 7.9 13.1] 79.0, 4.05| 0.948
related requirements.

3 Semor citizens lack clubs and other places where they can 11.4] 102 785 3.94] 1.000
socialise.

4 There is an <_)bV|ous Ia_ck of places where young people can enjoy 173 71| 756/ 3.86 1.235
themselves in a creative way.

5 In general, Fh_e outlook for young people in the future does not 1621 135! 703 3.74] 1.083
seem promising.

6 In coffee shops and discotheques, alcoholic beverages are 128 187/ e85l 3.85 1.159

served and sold to minors.

There is a lack of extra-institutional forms of social care for the
7 |elderly and the infirm; this in particular relates to assistance and | 14.7| 21.3| 64.1] 3.66| 1.006
care provided in the home.

Increasingly, young people are leaving the LSU because they see

8 17.1) 219, 611, 3.63| 1.062
no future there.

9 In recent years, subgtance abuse among young people in the 112 302! 586 3.64] 0963
LSU has grown considerably.

10 |Young people consume alcoholic beverages in front of stores. 25.9| 23.6] 50.5| 3.35| 1.161

1 Alcohol and subs_tance abuse has been observed in school 15.7] 343 500 3.46/ 1.062
playgrounds at night.

12 Therf: is a disturbing presence of vandalism in schools and other 279 257 465 3.27 1111
public areas.

13 Increasingly, young people are showing less interest in the 173l 373 454 3.34] 0.903
programmes provided by local secondary schools.

14 |Alcoholism is increasingly rife in the family environment. 21.3| 38.9] 39.8/ 3.24| 0.959

15 1’:: |_Rsoljna have all the conditions necessary for a pleasant life in 205 452 323 3.12| 1.029

16 Schools provide children with adequate information on hazardous 315/ 369 316l 298 1.023

behaviour (addiction, sexual activities... ).
17 |Violent behaviour is present in the streets. 45.8| 28.2 26| 2.78| 1.038
18 |Vagrants and homeless people can often be seen in the streets. | 56.2| 20.9 23| 2.55| 1.112
The work of the non-government sector is strongly supported by

19 - 33.5| 45.1| 21.4| 2.81| 0.987
local authorities.

20 |Appropriate care is provided for elderly and infirm persons. 55.2| 26.7 18| 2.49| 1.025

21 |Most of the population make a decent living. 63.9] 19.4| 16.8] 2.31| 1.052

29 There is a sufficient number of extra-curricular activities to meet 56.71 275 158/ 239/ 1.039
the interests of secondary-school students.

23 The work of the norlegovernmer)t septor is clearly V|§|ble and 462 381 156/ 2.58 0.996
transparent to all citizens, and it enjoys strong public support.

24 The ban on selling cigarettes and alcoholic beverages to children 66.4 208 108l 218 1.024

and minors is strictly respected.
25 |People with special needs are appropriately involved in social life.| 58.3| 32.2 9.4 2.35| 0.921
26 Addiction problems (alcoholism, drug addiction) are successfully 63.6 28 83| 2.5 0.917
prevented and resolved.
27 |The problem of unemployment is being successfully resolved. 76.5| 16.4 7.1 1.96| 0.947
o8 In the LSU, Fhere are job opportunities available for young people 756/ 17.6 6.7l 1.95| 0.919
after schooling.

Source: Authors’ calculations.

3 Frequencies are expressed in percentages on a 5-point scale (1 = strongly disagree, 5 = strongly agree), W = arithmetical
mean, SD = standard deviation.
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On the other hand, the adverse aspects of development are reflected in the
dependency level of the population. In comparison to Gorski Kotar, the
representatives of the Littoral and the Islands agree more strongly with the
following items: “alcohol and substance abuse has been observed in school
playgrounds” and “in recent years, substance abuse among young people has grown
considerably.” Similarly, they agree less with the item “schools provide children with
adequate information on hazardous behaviour (addiction, sexual activities..)” in
comparison with Gorski Kotar. In comparison to the Littoral, Gorski Kotar
representatives show a higher degree of agreement with the item “addiction
problems (alcoholism, drug addiction) are successfully prevented and resolved,” but a
lower degree of agreement with “young people consume alcoholic beverages in front
of stores.” In relation to the Littoral and Gorski Kotar, the degree of agreement with
the item “alcoholism is increasingly rife in the family environment” is considerably

higher in the Islands group.

All three groups differ with regard to the following items: “young people are leaving
the LSU because they see no future there,” the Gorski Kotar group shows the highest
degree of agreement (u = 4.21), followed by the Islands group (u = 3.59), with the
lowest degree of agreement displayed by the Littoral group (u = 3.30). Whereas the
Littorals (u = 3.55) agree “there is a disturbing presence of vandalism in schools and
other public areas,” the Islanders agree less (1 = 3.24), and the Highlanders the least
(u = 2.84). Although all three groups do not agree with the item “the problem of
unemployment is being successfully resolved,” statistically significant differences are
apparent: Highlanders show the lowest degree of agreement (u = 1.85), followed by
Islanders (u = 2.0), and Littorals (u = 2.01).

The other dimension analysed relates to the perceived need of initiating a line of
potential measures to improve the position of socially vulnerable groups, the young
and the elderly. On a Likert-based scale, respondents were asked to express their
degree of agreement with the items listed. Between 75 and 100 percent of all the
respondents accepted 24 measures, out of a total of 26 measures proposed. Generally
speaking, there are no differences among the sub-regions relative to average responses,
with the exception of four variables. This indicates that, across the entire County,
there is a common stand regarding the perceived existence of the numerous

requirements of socially vulnerable groups.
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In general, respondents think that all the segments in the LSU must begin to
cooperate more efficiently if population QOL is to improve (95.7 percent), and that
systematic and continuous care should focus on “healthy families” (94.8 percent).
This shows that the local communities realise the need for mutual cooperation, as
well as the need for social solidarity in adequately addressing the relevant issues. On
the other hand, it can also be interpreted as the perception that it is possible to
resolve most of the problems through cooperation within the local community.
Importance is also given to the activities of the civil sector: 84.5 percent of
respondents consider it is essential to encourage NGO programmes contributing to
the improvement of QOL in the LSU, and to put in place a number of activities to
help people with special needs participate more actively in all segments of the local

community (90 percent).

Measures to improve the QOL of young people are reflected in the following
activities. About 89.3 percent of respondents agree on the necessity of creating a
professional team within the school system, comprising a speech pathologist,
therapist, pedagogue, and psychologist. Neglected clubhouses should be used to serve
the needs of the social community and social activities (94.8 percent). A multipurpose
facility (for sports, games, entertainment, learning, use of the Internet) should be
constructed (or made available) for young people (93.5 percent), and various types of
leisure programmes should be provided for children and young people (95.7 percent).
A youth and family guidance centre needs to be established in the LSU (84.3 percent).
Also, forums and educational gatherings should be continuously organised to enable
children, young people and families to learn more about family planning, character
development, growing up, hazardous behaviour, and so on (89.3 percent). Failure to
appropriately meet a number of the needs of young people is thus obvious, making it

necessary to include the listed measures into development plans.

A range of measures is needed to improve the QOL of the elderly and the infirm.
Occasional specialist check-ups should be organised (95.9 percent), and medicine and
orthopaedic aids should be provided free-of-charge or at reduced prices (93.2 percent).
Stocking up in cooked food, groceries, gas, firewood, etc. should be made easier for
the elderly (93.3 percent). The services of a community-health nurse for the elderly
and infirm should be provided and expanded, especially in small villages (94.2
percent). Senior citizens should also be provided with free-of-charge home care and
assistance (90.8 percent). Aid groups should be developed in the LSU to provide safe

and fast help in crises (90 percent). Social events and entertainment (cinema, theatre,
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reading rooms) should be organised for elderly people (94.8 percent), and homes for
the aged should be more readily available and less costly (95.8 percent). Retired people
should receive financial aid at Christmas time and Easter (89 percent), and they
should have access to free transportation (82.7 percent). As there are no differences
among the average responses of the sub-region representatives to these items, it is
obvious that the existing system fails to adequately meet the needs of the elderly.
While Bezovan (2000) reports that government welfare programmes are inefficient,
non-innovative and bogged in red tape, recent studies indicate that non-profit
organisations in advanced countries are playing an increasingly important role in
providing social services in cooperation with LSUs. As such, they are more attuned to
beneficiaries (personalised). The beginning of a trend that focuses on providing
assistance in the home, instead of placing the elderly in institutions, is evident
(Bezovan, 2000). Such a trend is also discernible within the CPGK territory, where
homes for the aged cannot accommodate the growing demand, and increasing
support is provided for home-assistance programmes. Current changes in developing
combined social policies (Evers, 1991, according to BeZzovan, 2000) are simultaneously
perceived as essential and desirable. In our survey, we asked how desirable the social
services (food, conversation, care) rendered by non-profit organisations were perceived
to be. The results of chi-square tests revealed no differences in the opinions of
respondents regardless of the sub-region they belong to. About two-thirds of the
respondents perceive such services to be highly desirable, which leads us to conclude
that a broader social community supports and perceives the need of social services
rendered by NGOs. The remaining 23 percent of respondents see these services as
being partially desirable, which suggests that this segment cannot sufficiently cover all
the needs arising in the local community. Earlier studies (Coury, 1998, cited by
BeZovan, 2000) have indicated that the role played by the non-profit sector should be
a complementary one, with Welfare Centres and LSUs acting as the coordinators of

all programmes.

Respondents also underlined the need for LSUs to develop loan programmes and
employment programmes for groups with difficulties in finding jobs (young people,
women) (91.6 percent). LSUs should also help citizens, who are poor and at risk, to
find a housing solution (82.1 percent) and should provide them with greater financial
assistance (83.1 percent). Only 61.4 percent of respondents feel that the needy should
be able to buy food at lower prices in certain shops. The only item that the least
number of respondents agreed with refers to the alignment of working hours of day-

care centres and schools with the working hours of parents: one half of the
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respondents expressed disagreement with this item, indicating the need to adjust day-

care centre working hours to the working hours of parents.

The above analysis both supports and rejects parts of our second hypothesis, because,
as we can see, ratings differ based on sub-regional division; however, regarding QOL
improvement measures, the respondents were almost unanimous. The high degree of
agreement with a range of proposed measures suggests that there are no appropriate
means of meeting so many needs of various socially vulnerable groups, which are

identical across the County.

5.3 Economic Activities

The next dimension analysed relates to how the representatives of local communities
perceive efforts and investments made to promote a range of economic activities. As
expected, differences in responses were detected in a number of variables, partly
resulting from the spatial positions of the sub-regions, as well as from other factors.
As Table 4 (chi-square test analysis) clearly indicates, the responses of Gorski Kotar
representatives strongly differ from those of the other two sub-regions. They express
the opinion that insufficient efforts have been made in a number of activities. The
highest percentage relates to Agriculture; 82.2 percent of respondents think the efforts
made up to date have been insufficient. This is followed by Handicrafts (79.3
percent), Animal Husbandry (74.2 percent), Farming (73.8 percent), Industries (in
general) (72.9 percent), Gardening and Fruit-Growing (71.6 percent), Transportation
(70 percent), Other Service Activities (69.9 percent), Manufacturing Industries (68.3
percent), Sheep-Farming (63.4 percent), Hospitality (60.6 percent), Gas Supply (60
percent), and Metal-processing Industries (54.7 percent). With the exception of
Industries (in general), most of the above activities are characteristic of rural areas,
which leads to the conclusion that these activities are dying out. In the opinion of
respondents, traditional activities need to be revitalised. Also, the need to develop the
transport system points to the isolation of certain areas, a characteristic of rural
regions whose development depends upon the infrastructure and, in particular, the
transportation infrastructure, which enables a part of the population’s social needs to
be met by travelling to larger towns. There is an apparent lack of hospitality facilities
and other service activities that are a precondition to developing rural tourism.
Representatives from Gorski Kotar (71.8 percent), as well as from the Littoral (70.4

percent), agree that investments in Tourism are insufficient.
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Table 4 Chi-Square — Perceived Investment in Economic Activities

Sufficient Excessive No
Insufficient (as (more than .
required) necessary) opinion
Littoral 70.4 24.2 1.6 3.8|Chi-square 37.087
Tourism Gorski Kotar 71.8 23.3 2.6 2.3[df=6
Islands 55.7 41.0 1.5 1.8/P = 0-000
Littoral 41.5 48.7 4.6 5.2 Chi-square 44.805
Hospitality Gorski Kotar 60.6 33.9 2.6 2.9|df=6
Islands 35.8 54.8 3.9 5.4|P = 0.000
Littoral 71.8 15.1 0.6 12.5|Chi-square 29.892
Agriculture Gorski Kotar 82.2 13.2 1.0 3.6|df =6
Islands 68.4 20.2 2.1 9.3|P = 0.000
Littoral 47.1 17.5 0.5 34.9|chi-square 116.77
Fishing Industry | Gorski Kotar 33.7 10.1 0.5 55.8|df = 6
Islands 55.7 28.6 2.4 13.3|p = 0.000
Littoral 33.8 20.8 1.2 44.1 Chi-square 144.37
Shipping Industry | Gorski Kotar 15.6 4.80 1.2 78.4|df = 6
Islands 46.2 30.3 0.6 22.9|P = 0.000
Littoral 63.2 31.4 1.3 4.2|Chi-square 27.16
Transport Gorski Kotar 70.0 19.3 1.8 8.9/df =6
Islands 55.8 36.3 15 6.4|P = 0.000
Littoral 66.8 26.2 0.6 6.4|Chi-square 22.58
Handicrafts Gorski Kotar 79.3 14.9 1.0 4.7|df =6
Islands 65.5 23.8 0.9 9.g|P < 0.001
Other Service Littoral 56.4 34.9 0.6 8.0|Chi-square 31.92
Activities Gorski Kotar 69.9 19.6 1.4 9.1 df_= 6
Islands 52.0 34.2 0.6 13.2|P = 0.000
Littoral 27.8 62.0 7.1 3.0|Chi-square 14.66
Trade Gorski Kotar 35.9 56.8 3.0 4.3|df =6
Islands 29.3 61.2 5.7 3.7|P < 0.05(0.023)
Littoral 46.1 49.3 0.6 4.0
Education Gorski Kotar 46.9 48.5 1.7 3.0
Islands 45.9 48.3 0.6 5.1
Littoral 57.4 36.5 3.2 2.8
Culture Gorski Kotar 60.9 331 2.3 3.6
Islands 65.2 30.9 0.9 3.0
Littoral 50.7 40.2 7.3 1.8|Chi-square 16.09
Sports Gorski Kotar 47.8 43.5 6.6 2.0/df=6
Islands 58.7 34.3 3.3 3.6|P <0.05
Littoral 49.6 44.4 1.4 4.6
Hea'\t{,‘eﬁzﬁ and [ G orski Kotar 57.1 38.2 13 33
Islands 52.4 41.5 0.9 5.2
Littoral 74.0 12.8 0.2 13.0
Science Gorski Kotar 71.6 10.3 0.7 17.4
Islands 72.4 10.1 0.6 16.9
Littoral 57.7 13.1 0.4 28.8|Chi-square 33.96
Farming Gorski Kotar 73.8 10.1 0.3 15.7|df = 6
Islands 50.2 19.9 0.6 20.2|P = 0.000
Littoral 58.1 13.0 0.2 28.7|Chi-square 103.45
Animal Husbandry | Gorski Kotar 74.2 14.8 1.0 10.1|df = 6
Islands 48.3 33.6 1.5 16.5|P = 0.000
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) Littoral 58.2 23.3 0.2 18.3|Chi-square 17.08
i?;?ig'g%v?nrgj Gorski Kotar 71.6 16.1 0.3 12.0|df = 6
Islands 61.0 20.4 0.9 17.6|P < 0.01
Littoral 25.6 19.4 2.7 52.2|Chi-square 118.69
Shipbuilding Gorski Kotar 17.7 7.2 0.0 75.1|df = 6
Islands 39.2 31.8 15 27.5/P <0.01
Littoral 25.5 59.8 2.5 12.2|chi-square 19.68
Water Supply | Gorski Kotar 35.9 52.8 3.2 8.1|df =6
Islands 27.3 63.5 3.4 5.8|P < 0.01
_ Littoral 12.2 74.1 1.9 11.8
E'ecéﬂf);;’wer Gorski Kotar 14.3 74.2 28 8.7
Islands 13.4 77.3 25 6.8
Littoral 56.7 16.5 0.7 26.2|Chi-square 28.75
Gas Supply Gorski Kotar 60.0 5.7 0.0 34.3|df = 6
Islands 53.4 20.7 0.6 25.2|P = 0.000
Littoral 55.6 9.7 0.0 34.7
Renevsvgslrieinergy Gorski Kotar 58.4 78 0.8 33.1
Islands 60.7 10.9 0.0 28.4
Littoral 46.1 9.8 0.2 43.8|Chi-square 67.27
Marine Farming | Gorski Kotar 32.4 5.7 1.0 61.0/df=6
Islands 54.8 17.3 1.0 26.9|P = 0.000
Metal-Processing Littoral 31.5 20.4 2.0 46.1|Chi-square 50.48
Industry Gorski Kotar 54.7 15.4 0.4 29.5 df_= 6
Islands 36.5 11.5 2.3 49.7|P = 0.000
Littoral 14.6 13.6 8.8 63.0{Chi-square 26.85
Oil Industry Gorski Kotar 19.5 9.2 0.0 71.3|df = 6
Islands 20.5 14.1 8.1 57.2|P = 0.000
Littoral 46.9 12.3 0.7 40.1|Chi-square 219.75
Sheep-Farming | Gorski Kotar 63.4 115 1.4 23.7|df=6
Islands 39.4 47.4 3.7 9.5|P = 0.000
Manufacturing Littoral 41.2 15,2 1.8 41.8|Chi-square 67.59
Industry Gorski Kotar 68.3 12.7 0.7 18.3|df = 6
Islands 40.9 12.2 2.6 44.2|P = 0.000
Littoral 39.6 29.5 2.4 28.6|Chi-square 117.97
Forestry Gorski Kotar 27.8 58.0 7.5 6.8/df = 6
Islands 39.4 30.7 1.2 28.6|P = 0.000
Littoral 17.9 49.8 9.8 22.4|Chi-square 28.65
Hunting Gorski Kotar 18.9 58.5 12.1 10.6|df = 6
Islands 20.1 45.7 17.7 16.5|P = 0.000
Littoral 53.1 24.1 0.9 21.9|Chi-square 186.58
Wine-Growing | Gorski Kotar 27.9 6.3 1.4 64.4/df = 6
Islands 53.5 30.3 2.4 13.|P = 0.000
Littoral 56.7 10.5 0.2 32.6 Chi-square 442.47
Olive-Growing Gorski Kotar 18.0 2.6 0.0 79.4|df = 6
Islands 41.1 51.8 2.1 4.9|P = 0.000
Industries. in Littoral 39.4 20.8 6.6 33.3|Chi-square 106.70
Generai Gorski Kotar 72.9 13.0 1.1 13.0/df =6
Islands 35.5 20.4 7.6 36.5|P = 0.000
Littoral 21.0 14.5 8.0 56.5|Chi-square 14.56
Rock and Ore " =
Extraction Gorski Kotar 25.1 14.2 5.2 55.5/df = 6
Islands 21.9 15.1 13.8 21.9|P <0.05

Source: Authors’ calculations.
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The Littorals also feel that up to date insufficient investments have been made in
Agriculture (71.8 percent), Transportation (66 percent), Olive-Growing (56.7 percent),
Wine-Growing (53.1 percent), and even Sheep-Farming (47 percent). The
Islanders  consider that insufficient investments have been made in Agriculture
(68.4 percent), Handicrafts (65.5 percent), Gardening and Fruit-Growing (61 percent),
Farming (59.2 percent), Sports (58.7 percent), Transportation (55.8 percent), the
Fishing Industry (55.7 percent), Marine Farming (54.8 percent), Wine-Growing (53.5
percent), and Olive-Growing (41.1 percent).

The less popular activities include Rock and Ore Extraction and the Oil Industry, as
well as Trade, in which more than 50 percent of representatives think sufficient

investments have been made.

Interestingly, there are no differences in the frequency of responses regarding activities
that are part of the social superstructure, such as education, culture, health care,
welfare and science, although the opinions expressed are highly polarised. While half
feel that sufficient investments have been made in education, the other half thinks
that not enough has been invested. Similarly, 50-60 percent of representatives claim
that insufficient investments have been made in culture, while about a third disagree;
50-58 percent agree that insufficient investments have been made in health care and
welfare, while 38-45 percent share the opposite opinion. Also, almost 70 percent of
representatives agree that the investments made in science have been insufficient. In
almost all of the listed variables, however, the percentage of respondents perceiving
investments as insufficient is very high, ranging from 40 to 80 percent, whereas an
exceptionally small percentage (between 1 and 8 percent) perceive previous

investments as being excessive.

The analysis suggests that Gorski Kotar is “the most vulnerable” region in the
County, requiring well-thought-out and rational planning to contribute to revitalising

the integral life of this area.

5.4 Perceived Concern over Environmental Issues

As environmental quality is a crucial component of QOL, and because special
attention is attached to environmental impact studies in planning development, one

of the survey dimensions focuses on the perception of disturbing environmental
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issues. On a 5-point scale, the respondents were asked to rate their degree of concern
over 19 environmental issues."* When summing the values of the variables “strongly
concerned” and “very strongly concerned”, the following distribution of responses is
obtained. Respondents are most concerned with Marine Pollution (48.1 percent) and
the Discharge of Untreated Wastewater (47.6 percent) - no differences among the sub-
regions were found for these two variables - as well as with the Increase of Unlicensed
Dumps (47.4 percent), Devastation of Woodlands (46.1 percent), and Potable Water
Pollution (48.1 percent).

On average, the respondents are least concerned with the Risk of Industrial Accidents
(1 = 2.38), Soil Erosion (u = 2.65), Air Pollution (1 = 2.67) and Hazardous Waste (u =
2.69). Only a surprisingly small percentage of respondents, however, see certain issues
as reasons for concern: the percentage of representatives who perceive environmental
issues as potentially concerning is not even 50 percent in a total of five variables, and
in other variables, this percentage is even lower. On the other hand, between a quarter
and a third of all the respondents rated the listed issues as reason for moderate

concern.

Variance analysis” shows that statistically significant differences among the sub-
regions exist for a total of 14 variables. Differences among all three groups exist for
four variables: the representatives of the Littoral are most concerned with Air
Pollution and Traffic Growth; the representatives of Gorski Kotar are less concerned,
whereas the Islanders are the least concerned. Again, the Littorals perceive the Increase
of Noise Pollution and the Reduction of Green Areas in the LSU as most concerning,
the Islanders as less concerning, and the Gorski Kotar representatives as least
concerning. In comparison to the Gorski Kotar and Islands respondents, the Littorals,
on average, more strongly perceive Hazardous Waste and the Increase of Unlicensed
Dumps as disturbing environmental issues, whereas, unlike the Gorski Kotar
representatives, the Littoral perceive the Risk of Industrial Accidents as an issue of
concern. The representatives of the Islands are statistically more concerned with the
Depletion of Natural Resources and Potable Water Pollution than the other two sub-

regions.

" On a 5-point scale with 1 = very mildy concerned, 5 = very strongly concerned.

2 Variance analysis, together with appropriate post-hoc tests (Scheffe Test for homogenous and Tambane T2 for non-
homogenous variances), was used to test the statistical significance of average group results; all tests were conducted at a
significance level of 5 percent.
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Table 5 Variance Analysis: Perceived Concern over Environmental Issues

1 Littoral | 2 Gorski Kotar | 3 Island Differences
F among | Rank
7] SD 7] SD 1] SD groups
1 |Marine Pollution 3.44 [ 1276 3.16 | 1.495 | 3.3 | 1.196 | 2.61 1
Discharging Untreated | 5 15 | 1 575 | 3.34 | 1.239 [3.23| 1.200 | 2.216
Wastewater
3 g‘l‘jrfs:e"f““"censed 3.62 |1.203 | 3.19 | 1.227 |3.13| 1.178 |20.363***| 1>2,3 | 3
4 |Devastation of 3.3 |1.206| 3.83 | 1.139 | 2.8 | 1.198 |58.365***| 2>1,3 | 4
Woodlands
5 |Potable Water Pollution | 3.04 | 1.304 | 3.39 | 1.258 |3.12| 1.224 | 7.306** | 3>1,2 | &
6 |Traffic Growth 3.48 [1.137| 2.65 | 1.153 [3.26| 1.129 |49.711***| 1>2>3| 6
7 |Reductionof Farmiand | 5 59 |4 344 | 050 | 1.001 |3.34| 1.285 | 42.04%%% | 1,352 | 7
Caused by Construction
g |Municipal Waste 3.37 [1.175| 3.19 | 1.112 |[2.87| 1.145 |18.235***| 1, 2>3 | 8
Management
Decrease of Green
9 |Areasin the 3.34 [1.248| 2.53 | 1.255 [3.07| 1.272 |37.446%**| 1>3>2 | o9
Town/Municipality
10 |Soil Pollution 3.1 |1.227 | 3.32 | 1.169 [2.83| 1.16 |12.993***| 1 ,2>3 | 10

11 |River Water Pollution 2.79 | 1.392 | 3.37 | 1.218 |2.38| 1.398 |35.264***| 2>1>3| 11

Increasing Noise

12 | 3.26 [ 1.193 | 2.47 | 1.131 [3.01| 1.194 |42.395%*+| 153> 2 | 12
13 |Farmland Pollution 3 | 1174 3.25 | 1.106 |2.76| 1.127 [14.058***|3>1>2| 13
14 |Depletion of Natural 2.8 | 1231 3.16 | 1.322 |2.66| 1.219 [12,031%*+| 3> 1,2 | 14
Resources
15 |Hazardous Waste 29 | 1344 254 | 1.144 | 2.5 | 1.172 [12.935%*+| 1>23 | 15
16 |Food Pollution 2.94 [1.263| 3.04 | 1.174 |2.78] 1.145 | 3.677* 2>1 16
17 |Soil Erosion 2.74 | 1.201| 2.61 | 1.198 |2.55| 1.150 | 2.547 17
18 |Air Pollution 3.07 | 1.286 | 2.58 | 1.166 |2.17| 1.022 |59.219%*[ 1 >2 >3 | 18
19 |Risk of Industrial 25 |1.339| 2.2 |1.108 |2.36| 1.396 | 4.787* 1>2 19

Accidents

Source: Authors’ calculations.

The Littorals and Islanders are more concerned with the Reduction of Farmland
Caused by Construction than the Gorski Kotar respondents. The Gorski Kotar
representatives are more concerned with River Water Pollution than the
Littorals; the Islanders are the least concerned with this issue. Gorski Kotar
respondents are also more concerned with Food Pollution than the Littorals. There is
a statistically significant difference in the high degree of concern the Highlanders
express regarding the Devastation of Woodlands, relative to the other two groups. We
can conclude that development has had an adverse impact on the environment of the
Littoral, whose representatives show a higher degree of concern with a number of
potential environmental issues in comparison with the other two groups. The analysis
indicates that Gorski Kotar representatives perceive as disturbing forest- and water-

related issues, 1.e. Water Pollution and the Devastation of Woodlands. Hence, in
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planning future guidelines, attention should be focused on the rational and
sustainable use of forests and water. The natural resources of the Littoral and the
Islands, in particular, the sea and the air, are also considered potentially endangered
areas in terms of ecology, making it necessary to reduce the pressures of development,
especially in the Littoral region. On the Islands, the excessive construction of houses
for holiday purposes is obviously a cause for concern over the depletion of natural
resources and the loss of farmland. Since this construction has not been matched by
the construction of appropriate infrastructure, there is also concern over the potential
pollution of potable water. The above analysis, therefore, supports our final

hypothesis.

6 Closing Remarks

The results of this research will hopefully be used as a basis for the future planning of
sustainable development. Unsustained growth is an issue evident throughout Croatia,
and, as such, it is not specific to the County of Primorje and Gorski Kotar. For the
purpose of this paper, we have divided the CPGK into three sub-regions, although
urther sub-division on the micro region level is also possible (see Banovac et al.,
2004). In overall reporting, the data have been analysed and presented on the LSU
level to provide each LSU with information it can use in the planning process; the
analysis results on a sub-regional level are intended to help the County in planning

future policies.

Building a more consistent social framework is not possible without reconstructing
basic social consensus. Social consensus (including the promotion of fundamental
social solidarity) is a precondition to a well-thought-out and coordinated economic
and social development (Zrini¢ak, 2000). We believe this research has provided
insight into social consensus that exists and is manifested at two levels. Althrough a
number of disparities have emerged, the group representatives have expressed a
unanimous opinion regarding measures targeting QOL improvement of socially
vulnerable groups. These measures should be put in place as soon as possible to help
revitalise life in jeopardised regions. From the viewpoint of the integrated sustainable
development of the County (CPGK Spatial Plan, 2000, based on Chapter 14 of
Agenda 21 and the Convention on Biological Diversity), the County should
completely discard the development of conventional agriculture, and, instead, should

plan and promote the development of ecological agriculture. Our research partially
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confirms this stance: group representatives are aware of the importance of revitalising
agriculture and a range of other activities characteristic of agro-environmental regions
(animal husbandry, farming, horticulture, apiculture, sheep-farming, wine-growing,
and many other) to foster the development of rural tourism throughout the County
and, in particular, in Gorski Kotar and the Islands region. According to the group
representatives, another area in which insufficient investments have been made is
science, meaning that it is perceived as marginal. Researchers studying the “knowledge
industry” have also concluded that the sciences hold a marginal position in the
Croatian society (Zupanov, 2003). It is obvious, nevertheless, that the group
representatives perceive the need to invest in developing science. Investing in science,
means investing in knowledge, education and teaching, as strategic resources. This can
serve as a basis for successful development, examples of which we have seen in other
small European states. Due to its profound contribution to better planning,
designing, implementing and testing of policy decisions in the industries and
economy, in crisis management, the defence system, environmental protection,
welfare, etc., fostering the development of science is a precondition (Simoni¢, 2003:

87) to sustainable development.

In our opinion, it is exceptionally important to create prerequisites to sustained
growth throughout the County, because no integrated programme of legal and other
changes, which could bring about such an outcome, has been put forward.
Accordingly, the new concept of regional development should also contain a range of
measures involving government incentives for new production investments in
Croatia’s underdeveloped regions, decentralisation of funds for (other) public services
(health care, elementary and secondary schooling), equal distribution of tax income
from public enterprises (INA, HEP...), dislocating certain central government bodies
from Zagreb (Malenica, 2006), as well as a range of other preconditions reflected in
the following: the State must formulate a development strategy and define legal
commitments, promote incentive measures, make changes to the system of funding
local and regional self-government, pass greater responsibilities and rights down to the
regions (Counties), and obligate the regions (Counties) to employ their own measures
in carrying out national, and through this, regional strategies of sustainable

development.

186



References

Banovac, B., Z. Boneta and V. Vuji¢, 2005, Izazovi javnosti: javno mijenje Primorsko-
goranske Zupanije, Rijeka: Primorsko-goranska Zupanija

Bezovan, G., 2000, “Moguc¢nosti razvoja modela kombinirane socijalne politike u
Hrvatskoj,” Revija za socijalnu politiku, 7(3/4), pp. 289-298.

Cifri¢, I, O. Caldarovi¢, R. Kalanj and K. Kufrin, 1998, Drustveni razvoj i ekoloska
modernizacija: prilozi sociologiji tranzicije, Zagreb: Hrvatsko sociolosko drustvo.

Crnjar, M. and K. Crnjar, 2002, “Znanje u funkciji odrzivog razvoja Primorsko-
goranske Zupanije” in D. Sundaé, ed., Znranje - temeljni ekonomki resurs, Rijeka:
Ekonomski fakultet, pp. 175-188.

Malenica, Z., 2006, “Temeljni problemi hrvatskog drustva,” Le Monde diplomatique,
3(8), http://mondediplo.com/.

Nazor, M., D. Lali¢ and S. Svalina, 2000, “Socijalna 1 zdravstvena ugroZenost u gradu
Splitu,” Project report, Split: Grad Split.

Raboteg—garié, Z. and L Rogi¢, 2002, “Daleki Zivot, bliski rub: kvaliteta Zivota i
Zivotni planovi mladih na podrué¢jima posebne drzavne skrbi,” Project report, Zagreb:
Institut drustvenih znanosti Ivo Pilar.

Rogié, 1., 1996, Rijeka - bastina za buducnost: sociolosko-demografska studija grada Rijeke,
Grad Rijeka, Odjel gradske uprave za urbanizam, ekologiju i gospodarenje zemljistem,

Zagreb: Zagrebkart.

Rogi¢, L, 1999, “Razvojni horizont glavnih aktera u srednjim hrvatskim gradovima,”
Drustvena istraZivanja, 8(39), pp. 87-108.

Rogi¢, I. and M. Stambuk, eds., 1998, Duge sjene periferije: prinos revitalizaciji hroatskoga
ruba, Zagreb: Institut drustvenih znanosti Ivo Pilar.

Seferagi¢, D., 2000, “Kvaliteta Zivljenja u selu u tranziciji,” Sociologija sela, 38(1/2), pp.
1-350, http://bib.irb.hr/datoteka/45516.zivota.doc.

Simonié, A., 2003, “Polozaj i perspektive znanosti i visoke naobrazbe u Hrvatskoj,”
Drustvena istraZivanja, 12(1-2), pp. 69-92.

Simunovi¢ I, 2004, Planiranje ili pravo na buducnost, Split: Marjan tisak.

187



Stambuk, M., and I. Rogi¢, 2001, Buducnost na rubu mocvare: razvojni izgledi naselja na
Lonjskom polju, Zagreb: Institut drustvenih znanosti Ivo Pilar.

Zrinscak, S., 2000, “Skile i haribde socijalne sigurnosti,” Revija za socijalnu politiku,
7(3), pp. 229-243.

Zupanov, J., 2003, “Je li u Hrvatskoj znanost razvojni resurs?,” Drustvena istraZivanja,
12(1-2), pp- 1-2.

188



	korice prednje proceedings.pdf
	Population

	korice prednje proceedings.pdf
	Population




